election, as provided in section 449.11, and if a majority of the votes cast at such election be in favor of the question no further levy for that purpose shall be made until such time as the question may again be voted upon favorably.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 608-S. F. No. 1457

## [Coded]

An act relating to county auditors and county treasurers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [384.18] Minimum salary; auditors and treasurers. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, no county auditor or county treasurer who is paid on a salary basis shall receive an annual compensation of less than \$4,500, said sum to include fees and cost of living increases.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 609-H. F. No. 346

An act relating to the powers and duties of the commissioner of public welfare and authorizing the commissioner to provide for the care and treatment of indigent crippled children; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 256.01 Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 256.01, Subdivision 2 is amended to read :

256.01 Subd. 2. Specific powers. Specific powers. The commissioner of public welfare shall:

(1) Administer and supervise all forms of public assistance in the state including general relief, relief to transients and state homeless, old age assistance, aid to dependent children, aid to the blind and otherwise handicapped persons and such other welfare activities or services as may from time to time be vested in the commissioner. Nothing herein shall transfer from the soldiers home board any of its present

607]